STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY FIDUCIARY
Special Debt Capital Enterp/
Description General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash $64,104,260.64 $954,813.94 $0.00 $4,678,568.32 $0.00 $623,572.21
Investments $0.00 $61,117.75 $0.00 $23,175,945.31 $0.00 $0.00
Receivables $303,136.01 $2,499,247.59 $0.00 $13,225.50 $0.00 $18,260.82
Interfund Receivables $155,294.19 $419,805.09 $0.00 $76,821.66 $0.00 $4,290.76
Inventories $0.00 $341,720.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assets $346,716.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction In Progress $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits: $64,909,407.75 $4,276,704.56 $0.00 $27,944,560.79 $0.00 $646,123.79
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable $266,270.72 $413,882.03 $0.00 $495,195.43 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Payable $490,276.19 $151,894.12 $0.00 $14,041.32 $0.00 $0.07
Other Liabilities $100,929.74 $31,582.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($112,563.19)
Long-Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Liabilities: $857,476.65 $597,358.66 $0.00 $509,236.75 $0.00 ($112,563.12)
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance $5,983,363.82 $8,297,625.74 $0.00 $6,688,797.83 $0.00 $99,252.73
Unreserved Fund balance $58,068,567.28 (%$4,618,279.84) $0.00 $20,746,526.21 $0.00 $659,434.18
Total Fund Equity: $64,051,931.10 $3,679,345.90 $0.00 $27,435,324.04 $0.00 $758,686.91
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: $64,909,407.75 $4,276,704.56 $0.00 $27,944,560.79 $0.00 $646,123.79

3/4/2015 3:41:59 PM

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements,

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT

GROUPS

F/A LT Dept

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$698,969,771.40
$15,734,712.40

$20,459,758.45

$735,164,242.25

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$20,459,758.45
$20,459,758.45

$714,704,483.80

$0.00
$0.00
$714,704,483.80
$735,164,242.25
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

114 - Birmingham City Schools

Revenues

State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)
Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

3/4/2015 3:44:51 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

General

$40,516,665.50
$242,711.01
$62,291,703.00
$74,532.27
$103,125,611.78

$37,974,615.81
$11,195,035.56
$7,790,240.71
$2,223,312.08
$2,344,247.26
$0.00

$1,016,750.57
$62,544,201.99

$2,817,017.39
$4,118,573.75
($1,301,556.36)

$39,279,853.43
$24,772,077.67
$64,051,931.10

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$8,508,026.36
$1,243,734.74
$86,080.91
$9,837,842.01

$4,023,941.09
$3,833,828.94
$59,601.11
$6,555,840.01
$571,707.13
$0.00

$1,317,317.01
$16,362,235.29

$3,780,302.44
$264,178.13
$3,516,124.31

($3,008,268.97)
$6,687,614.87
$3,679,345.90

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$188,000.00
$0.00
$75,626.11
$0.00
$263,626.11

$455,668.55
$433,277.69
$1,766,257.38
$1,305,243.01
$44,273.98
$3,171,904.30

$426.17
$7,177,051.08

$1,016.40
$0.00
$1,016.40

($6,912,408.57)
$34,347,732.61
$27,435,324.04

$0.00
$0.00
$498,163.18
$0.00
$498,163.18

$370,277.41
$3,557.26
$430.00
$47,869.19
$0.00

$0.00

$104,369.30
$526,503.16

$3,708.80
$14,270.32
($10,561.52)

($38,901.50)
$797,588.41
$758,686.91

Exhibit F-ll-A

Total

$40,704,665.50
$8,750,737.37
$64,109,227.03
$160,613.18
$113,725,243.08

$42,824,502.86
$15,465,699.45
$9,616,529.20
$10,132,264.29
$2,960,228.37
$3,171,904.30
$0.00
$2,438,863.05
$86,609,991.52

$6,602,045.03
$4,397,022.20
$2,205,022.83

$29,320,274.39
$66,605,013.56
$95,925,287.95
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114 - Birmingham City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:
Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures
Total Expenditures:
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

3/4/2015 3:46:13 PM

Budget

$119,746,462.00
$637,000.00
$77,030,770.00
$50,000.00
$197,464,232.00

$111,401,704.61
$33,528,917.80
$26,908,554.60
$7,262,692.31
$7,724,161.50
$0.00

$0.00
$2,329,971.50
$189,156,002.32

$4,979,229.22
$8,106,379.40
($3,127,150.18)

$5,181,079.50
$20,800,000.00
$25,981,079.50

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

GENERAL

Actual

$40,516,665.50
$242,711.01
$62,291,703.00
$74,532.27
$103,125,611.78

$37,974,615.81
$11,195,035.56
$7,790,240.71
$2,223,312.08
$2,344,247 .26
$0.00

$0.00
$1,016,750.57
$62,544,201.99

$2,817,017.39
$4,118,573.75
($1,301,556.36)

$39,279,853.43
$24,772,077.67
$64,051,931.10

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($79,229,796.50)
($394,288.99)
($14,739,067.00)
$24,532.27
($94,338,620.22)

$73,427,088.80
$22,333,882.24
$19,118,313.89
$5,039,380.23
$5,379,914.24
$0.00

$0.00
$1,313,220.93
$126,611,800.33

($2,162,211.83)
$3,987,805.65
$1,825,503.82

$34,098,773.93
$3,972,077.67
$38,070,851.60

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$39,737,072.02
$3,456,118.87
$532,663.00
$43,725,853.89

$18,007,576.32
$9,356,562.74
$90,266.43
$17,422,495.14
$783,011.22
$0.00

$0.00
$4,428,735.74
$50,088,647.59

$7,611,031.40
$0.00
$7,611,031.40

$1,248,237.70
$5,200,000.00
$6,448,237.70

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$8,508,026.36
$1,243,734.74
$86,080.91
$9,837,842.01

$4,023,941.09
$3,833,828.94
$59,601.11
$6,555,840.01
$571,707.13
$0.00

$0.00
$1,317,317.01
$16,362,235.29

$3,780,302.44
$264,178.13
$3,516,124.31

($3,008,268.97)
$6,687,614.87
$3,679,345.90

Exhibit F-llI-A

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($31,229,045.66)
($2,212,384.13)
($446,582.09)
($33,888,011.88)

$13,983,635.23
$5,522,733.80
$30,665.32
$10,866,655.13
$211,304.09
$0.00

$0.00
$3,111,418.73
$33,726,412.30

($3,830,728.96)
($264,178.13)
($4,094,907.09)

($4,256,506.67)
$1,487,614.87
($2,768,891.80)
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STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

114 - Birmingham City Schools

Description

Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources

Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

3/4/2015 3:47:45 PM

Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

DEBT SERVICE VARIANCE
Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget Actual
$5,371,782.00 $188,000.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $75,626.11
$2,710,770.00 $0.00
$8,082,552.00 $263,626.11
$0.00 $455,668.55

$0.00 $433,277.69

$1,923,372.00
$1,265,169.78
$0.00
$16,647,578.00
$5,307,382.22
$0.00
$25,143,502.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($17,060,950.00)
$20,300,000.00
$3,239,050.00

$1,766,257.38
$1,305,243.01
$44,273.98
$3,171,904.30
$0.00
$426.17
$7,177,051.08

$1,016.40
$0.00
$1,016.40

($6,912,408.57)
$34,347,732.61
$27,435,324.04

Exhibit F-1lI-B

VARIANGE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($5,183,782.00)
$0.00
$75,626.11
($2,710,770.00)
($7,818,925.89)

($455,668.55)
($433,277.69)
$157,114.62
($40,073.23)
($44,273.98)
$13,475,673.70
$5,307,382.22
($426.17)
$17,966,450.92

$1,016.40
$0.00
$1,016.40

$10,148,541.43
$14,047,732.61
$24,196,274.04
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STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
EXPENDABLE TRUST VARIANCE AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS
Favorable
Description Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Budget Actual
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,118,244.00 $40,704,665.50
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,374,072.02 $8,750,737.37
Local Sources $1,392,034.16 $498,163.18 ($893,870.98) $81,878,923.03 $64,109,227.03
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,293,433.00 $160,613.18
Total Revenues: $1,392,034.16 $498,163.18 ($893,870.98) $250,664,672.05 $113,725,243.08
Expenditures
Instructional Services $1,066,004.10 $370,277.41 $695,726.69 $130,475,285.03 $42,824,502.86
Instructional Support Services $30,757.58 $3,557.26 $27,200.32 $42,916,238.12 $15,465,699.45
Operation & Maintenance Services $0.00 $430.00 ($430.00) $28,922,193.03 $9,616,529.20
Auxiliary Services $95,245.42 $47,869.19 $47,376.23 $26,045,602.65 $10,132,264.29
Expendable Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,507,172.72 $2,960,228.37
Total Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,647,578.00 $3,171,904.30
Expendable Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,307,382.22 $0.00
Other Expenditures $200,027.06 $104,369.30 $95,657.76 $6,958,734.30 $2,438,863.05
Total Expenditures: $1,392,034.16 $526,503.16 $865,531.00 $265,780,186.07 $86,609,991.52
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $3,708.80 $3,708.80 $12,590,260.62 $6,602,045.03
Other Financing Uses: $0.00 $14,270.32 ($14,270.32) $8,106,379.40 $4,397,022.20
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): $0.00 ($10,561.52) ($10,561.52) $4,483,881.22 $2,205,022.83
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
{Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $0.00 ($38,901.50) ($38,901.50) ($10,631,632.80) $29,320,274.39
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $0.00 $797,588.41 $797,588.41 $46,300,000.00 $66,605,013.56
Ending Fund Balance: $0.00 $758,686.91 $758,686.91 $35,668,367.20 $95,925,287.95

information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.
3/4/2015 3:50:10 PM Pulled from Production

Exhibit F-llI-C

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($84,413,578.50)
($31,623,334.65)
($17,769,696.00)
($3,132,819.82)
($136,939,428.97)

$87,650,782.17
$27,450,538.67
$19,305,663.83
$15,913,338.36
$5,546,944.35
$13,475,673.70
$5,307,382.22
$4,519,871.25
$179,170,194.55

($5,988,215.59)
$3,709,357.20
($2,278,858.39)

$39,951,907.19
$20,305,013.56
$60,256,920.75
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