STATE OF ALABAMA **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

LEA Financial System Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools		GOVERNM	ENTAL	PROPRIETARY		FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT
	42	Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:				-			-
Assets:							
Cash	\$64,104,260.64	\$954,813.94	\$0.00	\$4,678,568.32	\$0.00	\$623,572.21	\$0.00
Investments	\$0.00	\$61,117.75	\$0.00	\$23,175,945.31	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Receivables	\$303,136.01	\$2,499,247.59	\$0.00	\$13,225.50	\$0.00	\$18,260.82	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$155,294.19	\$419,805.09	\$0.00	\$76,821.66	\$0.00	\$4,290.76	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$341,720.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets	\$346,716.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$698,969,771.40
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,734,712.40
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,459,758.45
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$64,909,407.75	\$4,276,704.56	\$0.00	\$27,944,560.79	\$0.00	\$646,123.79	\$735,164,242.25
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$266,270.72	\$413,882.03	\$0.00	\$495,195.43	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$490,276.19	\$151,894.12	\$0.00	\$14,041.32	\$0.00	\$0.07	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$100,929.74	\$31,582.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$112,563.19)	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,459,758.45
Total Liabilities:	\$857,476.65	\$597,358.66	\$0.00	\$509,236.75	\$0.00	(\$112,563.12)	\$20,459,758.45
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$714,704,483.80
Contributed Capital							. ,
Reserved Fund Balance	\$5,983,363.82	\$8,297,625.74	\$0.00	\$6,688,797.83	\$0.00	\$99,252.73	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$58,068,567.28	(\$4,618,279.84)	\$0.00	\$20,746,526.21	\$0.00	\$659,434.18	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$64,051,931.10	\$3,679,345.90	\$0.00	\$27,435,324.04	\$0.00	\$758,686.91	\$714,704,483.80
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$64,909,407.75	\$4,276,704.56	\$0.00	\$27,944,560.79	\$0.00	\$646,123.79	\$735,164,242.25

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools		GOVERNMENTAL	NTAL FIDUCIARY			
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$40,516,665.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$188,000.00	\$0.00	\$40,704,665.50
Federal Sources	\$242,711.01	\$8,508,026.36	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,750,737.37
Local Sources	\$62,291,703.00	\$1,243,734.74	\$0.00	\$75,626.11	\$498,163.18	\$64,109,227.03
Other Sources	\$74,532.27	\$86,080.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$160,613.18
Total Revenues:	\$103,125,611.78	\$9,837,842.01	\$0.00	\$263,626.11	\$498,163.18	\$113,725,243.08
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$37,974,615.81	\$4,023,941.09	\$0.00	\$455,668.55	\$370,277.41	\$42,824,502.86
Instructional Support Services	\$11,195,035.56	\$3,833,828.94	\$0.00	\$433,277.69	\$3,557.26	\$15,465,699.45
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$7,790,240.71	\$59,601.11	\$0.00	\$1,766,257.38	\$430.00	\$9,616,529.20
Auxiliary Services	\$2,223,312.08	\$6,555,840.01	\$0.00	\$1,305,243.01	\$47,869.19	\$10,132,264.29
General Administrative Services	\$2,344,247.26	\$571,707.13	\$0.00	\$44,273.98	\$0.00	\$2,960,228.37
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,171,904.30	\$0.00	\$3,171,904.30
Debt Service						\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$1,016,750.57	\$1,317,317.01	\$0.00	\$426.17	\$104,369.30	\$2,438,863.05
Total Expenditures:	\$62,544,201.99	\$16,362,235.29	\$0.00	\$7,177,051.08	\$526,503.16	\$86,609,991.52
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$2,817,017.39	\$3,780,302.44	\$0.00	\$1,016.40	\$3,708.80	\$6,602,045.03
Other Fund Uses:	\$4,118,573.75	\$264,178.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$14,270.32	\$4,397,022.20
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$1,301,556.36)	\$3,516,124.31	\$0.00	\$1,016.40	(\$10,561.52)	\$2,205,022.83
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$39,279,853.43	(\$3,008,268.97)	\$0.00	(\$6,912,408.57)	(\$38,901.50)	\$29,320,274.39
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$24,772,077.67	\$6,687,614.87	\$0.00	\$34,347,732.61	\$797,588.41	\$66,605,013.56
Ending Fund Balance:	\$64,051,931.10	\$3,679,345.90	\$0.00	\$27,435,324.04	\$758,686.91	\$95,925,287.95

Exhibit F-III-A

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools	ham City Schools GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIA	VARIANCE Favorable	
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$119,746,462.00	\$40,516,665.50	(\$79,229,796.50)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$637,000.00	\$242,711.01	(\$394,288.99)	\$39,737,072.02	\$8,508,026.36	(\$31,229,045.66)
Local Sources	\$77,030,770.00	\$62,291,703.00	(\$14,739,067.00)	\$3,456,118.87	\$1,243,734.74	(\$2,212,384.13)
Other Sources	\$50,000.00	\$74,532.27	\$24,532.27	\$532,663.00	\$86,080.91	(\$446,582.09)
Total Revenues:	\$197,464,232.00	\$103,125,611.78	(\$94,338,620.22)	\$43,725,853.89	\$9,837,842.01	(\$33,888,011.88)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$111,401,704.61	\$37,974,615.81	\$73,427,088.80	\$18,007,576.32	\$4,023,941.09	\$13,983,635.23
Instructional Support Services	\$33,528,917.80	\$11,195,035.56	\$22,333,882.24	\$9,356,562.74	\$3,833,828.94	\$5,522,733.80
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$26,908,554.60	\$7,790,240.71	\$19,118,313.89	\$90,266.43	\$59,601.11	\$30,665.32
Auxiliary Services	\$7,262,692.31	\$2,223,312.08	\$5,039,380.23	\$17,422,495.14	\$6,555,840.01	\$10,866,655.13
General Administrative Services	\$7,724,161.50	\$2,344,247.26	\$5,379,914.24	\$783,011.22	\$571,707.13	\$211,304.09
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$2,329,971.50	\$1,016,750.57	\$1,313,220.93	\$4,428,735.74	\$1,317,317.01	\$3,111,418.73
Total Expenditures:	\$189,156,002.32	\$62,544,201.99	\$126,611,800.33	\$50,088,647.59	\$16,362,235.29	\$33,726,412.30
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$4,979,229.22	\$2,817,017.39	(\$2,162,211.83)	\$7,611,031.40	\$3,780,302.44	(\$3,830,728.96)
Other Financing Uses:	\$8,106,379.40	\$4,118,573.75	\$3,987,805.65	\$0.00	\$264,178.13	(\$264,178.13)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$3,127,150.18)	(\$1,301,556.36)	\$1,825,593.82	\$7,611,031.40	\$3,516,124.31	(\$4,094,907.09)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$5,181,079.50	\$39,279,853.43	\$34,098,773.93	\$1,248,237.70	(\$3,008,268.97)	(\$4,256,506.67)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$20,800,000.00	\$24,772,077.67	\$3,972,077.67	\$5,200,000.00	\$6,687,614.87	\$1,487,614.87
Ending Fund Balance:	\$25,981,079.50	\$64,051,931.10	\$38,070,851.60	\$6,448,237.70	\$3,679,345.90	(\$2,768,891.80)

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,371,782.00	\$188,000.00	(\$5,183,782.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$75,626.11	\$75,626.11
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,710,770.00	\$0.00	(\$2,710,770.00)
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,082,552.00	\$263,626.11	(\$7,818,925.89)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$455,668.55	(\$455,668.55)
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$433,277.69	(\$433,277.69)
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,923,372.00	\$1,766,257.38	\$157,114.62
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,265,169.78	\$1,305,243.01	(\$40,073.23)
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$44,273.98	(\$44,273.98)
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,647,578.00	\$3,171,904.30	\$13,475,673.70
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,307,382.22	\$0.00	\$5,307,382.22
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$426.17	(\$426.17)
Total Expenditures:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$25,143,502.00	\$7,177,051.08	\$17,966,450.92
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,016.40	\$1,016.40
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,016.40	\$1,016.40
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$17,060,950.00)	(\$6,912,408.57)	\$10,148,541.43
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,300,000.00	\$34,347,732.61	\$14,047,732.61
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,239,050.00	\$27,435,324.04	\$24,196,274.04

Exhibit F-III-C

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2015, Fiscal Period 04

114 - Birmingham City Schools	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$125,118,244.00	\$40,704,665.50	(\$84,413,578.50)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$40,374,072.02	\$8,750,737.37	(\$31,623,334.65)
Local Sources	\$1,392,034.16	\$498,163.18	(\$893,870.98)	\$81,878,923.03	\$64,109,227.03	(\$17,769,696.00)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,293,433.00	\$160,613.18	(\$3,132,819.82)
Total Revenues:	\$1,392,034.16	\$498,163.18	(\$893,870.98)	\$250,664,672.05	\$113,725,243.08	(\$136,939,428.97)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$1,066,004.10	\$370,277.41	\$695,726.69	\$130,475,285.03	\$42,824,502.86	\$87,650,782.17
Instructional Support Services	\$30,757.58	\$3,557.26	\$27,200.32	\$42,916,238.12	\$15,465,699.45	\$27,450,538.67
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$430.00	(\$430.00)	\$28,922,193.03	\$9,616,529.20	\$19,305,663.83
Auxiliary Services	\$95,245.42	\$47,869.19	\$47,376.23	\$26,045,602.65	\$10,132,264.29	\$15,913,338.36
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,507,172.72	\$2,960,228.37	\$5,546,944.35
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$16,647,578.00	\$3,171,904.30	\$13,475,673.70
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,307,382.22	\$0.00	\$5,307,382.22
Other Expenditures	\$200,027.06	\$104,369.30	\$95,657.76	\$6,958,734.30	\$2,438,863.05	\$4,519,871.25
Total Expenditures:	\$1,392,034.16	\$526,503.16	\$865,531.00	\$265,780,186.07	\$86,609,991.52	\$179,170,194.55
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$3,708.80	\$3,708.80	\$12,590,260.62	\$6,602,045.03	(\$5,988,215.59)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$14,270.32	(\$14,270.32)	\$8,106,379.40	\$4,397,022.20	\$3,709,357.20
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	(\$10,561.52)	(\$10,561.52)	\$4,483,881.22	\$2,205,022.83	(\$2,278,858.39)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	(\$38,901.50)	(\$38,901.50)	(\$10,631,632.80)	\$29,320,274.39	\$39,951,907.19
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$797,588.41	\$797,588.41	\$46,300,000.00	\$66,605,013.56	\$20,305,013.56
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	\$758,686.91	\$758,686.91	\$35,668,367.20	\$95,925,287.95	\$60,256,920.75